

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVE Sandridge

1 Amend printed bill, page 153, line 7, strike "Institutions" and substitute
2 "Institutions^{32a}" and in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike
3 "3,693,028" and substitute "5,693,028".

4 Page 153, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike
5 "204,397,905" and substitute "206,397,905" and in the GENERAL
6 FUND column strike "179,984,011" and substitute "181,984,011".

7 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

8 Page 172, after line 7, insert:

9 "32a Department of Higher Education, College
10 Opportunity Fund Program, Fee-for-Service
11 Contracts with State Institutions, Limited Purpose
12 Fee-for-Service Contracts with State Institutions --
13 This amount includes \$2,000,000 General Fund
14 restored for fee-for-service contracts for the
15 cybercoding cryptology program. The General
16 Assembly's intent is to allocate this amount among
17 the governing boards in the same proportions as the
18 base funding for the cybercoding cryptology
19 program is allocated."

20 Page 430, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "7,634,442"
21 and substitute "5,634,442" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike
22 "4,045,542" and substitute "2,045,542".

23 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

PURPOSE: Increases \$2.0 million General Fund for the cybercoding cryptology program in the Department of **Higher Education** and adds a footnote expressing legislative intent to allocate the funds among the governing boards consistent with the base funding for the program. Reduces \$2.0 million General Fund for Family Planning Purchase of Services in the Department of **Public Health and Environment**.

Fiscal Impact of Amendment						
Department	GF	CF	RF	FF	Total	FTE
Higher Education	\$2,000,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$2,000,000	0.0
Public Health and Environment	(2,000,000)	0	0	0	(2,000,000)	0.0
Total	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0

** ** ** ** **